

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, and 19-1189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

KAREN SCHOEN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7241

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-3427

Counsel for the Federal Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The States Have Not Demonstrated Standing to Challenge the Rules	4
II. The Agencies Validly Exercised Statutory Authority to Promulgate the Religious and Moral Exemptions.....	12
A. The ACA Gives the Agencies Discretion to Extend and Modify Regulatory Exemptions from the Contraceptive- Coverage Regulatory Mandate	12
B. RFRA Both Authorizes and Requires the Religious Exemption.....	19
C. The Religious Exemption Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.....	25
D. The Agencies Provided a Reasoned Explanation for the Rules	29
III. The Rules Are Procedurally Valid	32
A. The Final Rules Complied with the APA.....	32
B. In Any Event, the Interim Rules Were Procedurally Valid	36
IV. The States Do Not Satisfy the Equitable Factors for Preliminary Injunctive Relief	37
V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Entering a Nationwide Injunction	39

CONCLUSION43

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton,
137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) 14-15

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 10

Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 39

Bailey v. Patterson,
323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963) 40

Benning v. Georgia,
391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) 26

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974) 29-30

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) 40

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 20, 24, 25

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979) 39, 40

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 36

California v. HHS,
351 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 25

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 9

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)27-28, 29

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor,
472 U.S. 703 (1985) 29

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 30

Geneva College v. Secretary, HHS,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 24

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 40

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 38

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 38

Leboon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Levesque v. Block,
723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 32

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)37-38

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 10, 11

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 10

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 18

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. (NRDC) v. EPA,
683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....33-35

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 19

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... 11

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary, HHS,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 24

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 23

Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA,
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 36

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015),
vacated and remanded sub nom., HHS v.
CNS Int’l Ministries, 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) (mem.) 25

Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,
523 U.S. 637 (1998) 13

Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 7

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 39

United States v. Reynolds,
710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 36

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) 23

Walz v. Tax Comm’n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 22

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam)..... 24

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)..... 17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)..... 17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 1, 16-17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 23
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a) 19

Regulatory Materials:

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 12, 13
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 5, 9
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 5, 7, 8, 12, 14, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 12

Other Authorities:

Motion for Voluntary Dismissal, *Christian & Missionary All. Found. v. Secretary, HHS*,
No. 15-11437 (11th Cir. Oct. 30, 2017) 6

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, Published
Recommendations, [https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/
BrowseRec/Index](https://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/BrowseRec/Index) (last visited Apr. 6, 2019) 18

Unopposed Joint Motion of Pls., *East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Azar*,
No. 4:12-cv-3009 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2019)..... 6
